



New South Wales

Construction Safety Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

under the

Construction Safety Act 1912

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Construction Safety Act 1912*.

JOHN DELLA BOSCA, M.L.C.,

Special Minister of State

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to amend the *Construction Safety Regulations 1950* to increase the fees specified in those Regulations that are payable to the WorkCover Authority for the following services so as to make those fees the same as the fees that are currently payable because of the operation of section 6 of the *Intergovernmental Agreement Implementation (GST) Act 2000* (which ceases to have effect on 1 July 2001):

- (a) re-inspecting and re-testing of lifts, escalators and moving walks,
- (b) reviewing the design and description of new lifts, escalators and moving walks or any equipment used in connection with the lifts, escalators and moving walks,
- (c) reviewing the description and plans of proposed conveyors and subsequent inspections after their erection,
- (d) reviewing the design and description of hoists.

This Regulation is made under the *Construction Safety Act 1912*, including section 22 (the general regulation-making power) and, in particular, section 22 (2) (e) and (f).

2001 No 463

Clause 1 Construction Safety Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

Construction Safety Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Construction Safety Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001*.

2 Amendment of Construction Safety Regulations 1950

The *Construction Safety Regulations 1950* are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

3 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 2)

[1] Regulation 17B Inspection and testing of lift etc before use

Omit "\$150" from Regulation 17B (2A) (a) (i). Insert instead "\$165".

[2] Regulation 17B (2A) (a) (ii) and (2E)

Omit "\$400" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$440".

[3] Regulation 17B (2A) (b) (i)

Omit "\$50". Insert instead "\$55".

[4] Regulation 17B (2A) (b) (ii)

Omit "\$100". Insert instead "\$110".

[5] Regulation 17B (2C)

Omit "\$2,700". Insert instead "\$2,970".

[6] Regulation 17C Fees for reviewing designs of new lifts etc

Omit "\$1,500" from Regulation 17C (2) (c). Insert instead "\$1,650".

[7] Regulation 17C (3) and (4)

Omit "\$96" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$105.60".

[8] Regulation 121C Fees for reviewing designs of conveyors

Omit "\$25" from Regulation 121C (3) (a). Insert instead "\$27.50".

[9] Regulation 121C (3) (b)

Omit "\$45". Insert instead "\$49.50".

[10] Regulation 121C (3) (c)

Omit "\$65". Insert instead "\$71.50".

2001 No 463

Construction Safety Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

Schedule 1

Amendments

[11] Regulation 121E Fees for reviewing designs of hoists

Omit “\$1,500” from Regulation 121E (2) (c). Insert instead “\$1,650”.

[12] Regulation 121E (3) and (4)

Omit “\$96” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$105.60”.

BY AUTHORITY